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STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF CHARLOTTE

State of Florida

Plaintiff,
- vs -

BROWN, NICHOLAS PATRICK
DOB 8/19/82

2557 RUNNING OAK CT

NORTH PORT FL, 34289
Defendant

BROWN, NICHOLAS PATRICK (DEFENDANT)
Before me, a notary public, Kuba, James AFFIANT, personally appeared, who being duly sworn alleges on information
and belief, that in Charlotte County the state of Florida the defendant BROWN, NICHOLAS PATRICK did commit the
offense(s) listed to wit:

316.193 3c1 - DUI DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OR PERSON OF ANOTHER (LEV:M DEG:F 374)
316.061 1 - Leaving the Scene of Crash Involving Property Damage (LEV:M DEG:S 5994)
893.13 6a - Possess Cnirl Sub WO Prescription (LEV F DEG T 3695)
893.147 1 - Drug Paraphernalia - Possession or Use Of (LEV:M DEG:F 3768)
318.14 3 - Refusing to Accept and Sign a Summons (LEV:M DEG:$ 392)

OCA/CASE/WARRANT NUMBER: 2601-017922

Arrest Date/Time: 01/24/26 02:11

Arrest Location: Gasparilla Rd & Marathon Blvd, Port Charlotte, Charlotte County, Florida
Related OCA/CASE Numbers:

Probable cause for this arrest is as follows:

On 1/24/2026, around 0132 hours, while on uniform marked patrol near Winchester Blvd and S McCall Rd, Englewood,
Charlotte County, Florida, | responded with Deputy Longo to a call of a reckless driver at the intersection of Gasparilla Rd
and Marathon Blvd, Port Charlotte, Florida 33981. The caller, Max J Glidden (DOB: 6/2/2006), was traveling southbound
on Gasparilla Rd near Rotonda Blvd East when he observed the gray Honda swerve several times across the road, drive
on the median, and hit and destroy the median separation sign before driving away. On arrival, | observed a gray Honda
sedan bearing FL tag #RREJ49 on the shoulder of the northbound lane of Gasparilla Rd at the intersection of Marathon
Blvd. | activated my emergency lights and approached the vehicle. | also observed rear left quarter panel damage to the
vehicle and a large section of the front bumper was missing from the vehicle.

The driver and lone occupant identified themselves by their FL DL as Nicholas P Brown (DOB: 8/19/1982). Nicholas
opened the driver door, and | immediately detected an odor similar to that of alcoholic beverages. | advised Nicholas,
Deputy Longo and | stopped out with him because an eyewitness observed his vehicle driving erratically and was
concerned about the driver and vehicle. Nicholas stated he was an assistant principal at a Charlotte County school and
worked as a bartender at the Gasparilla Inn at night. He advised he had left his shift immediately after finishing, although
he estimated the current time to be approximately an hour earlier (0030-0100 hours) than it actually was (0140 hours).





side internal door handle of the vehicle. When asked about it, Nicholas stated it was his buddy's but couldn't give a
coherent answer as to why it was in his. Nicholas was additionally charged with FSS 893.13 6a - Possession of a Control
Substance WO Prescription and FSS 893.147 1 - Drug Paraphernalia - Possession or Use Of.
Deputy Longo stood by with the vehicle as Gulfside responded and removed the vehicle.

Nicholas was handcuffed (double locked) and placed into the rear seat area of my patrol vehicle. Prior to being placed into
my patrol vehicle | searched the rear seat area of my vehicle and found it to be free of contraband. | then transported him
to the Charlotte County Jail without further incident. Nicholas smelled of alcoholic beverages while in the rear seat of my
patrol vehicle.

Upon arrival at the jail, Nicholas was removed from my vehicle by detention deputies. Once Nicholas was removed from
my vehicle by detention deputies, | searched the rear seat area of my vehicle where Nicholas was and found it to be free
of contraband. | continued to detect an odor of alcoholic beverages coming from the rear seat area of my patrol vehicle
even after Nicholas had been removed from it.

While in the pre-intake area, | asked Nicholas if he would be willing to provide a sample of his breath, to which he refused
the first time but agreed to the second. The results from Nicholas's breath test were .189 and .181, respectively.

Nicholas was provided with a DUI CITATION (AJ7J9UE) for DUI with Property Damage, and UTC's for (AMQFYBE)
Leaving Scene of an Accident, (AMQFYCE) Possession of Controlled Substance WO Prescription, and (AMQFYDE) for
Refusing to Accept and Sign Citations.

Each citation carries a court date of 2/18/2026 at 0900 hours at the Charlotte County Clerk of the Court at 350 E Marion
Ave, Punta Gorda, Charlotte County, Florida.

Incident captured on my agency issued Axon 4 Body Worn Camera.

Signed 01/24/26 06:18:20
AFFIANT Kuba, James 3801

Sworn to (or affirmed) before me by means of physical presence, on 1/24/26 by Kuba, James, and subscribed by Etienne,
Edwin at the direction of Kuba, James by written statement, and in the presence of these witnesses:

Signed 01/24/26
06:23:27






